## CONTENT COPY OF ORIGINAL



Ministry of the Environment Ministère de l'Environnement

## AMENDMENT TO PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL WASTE DISPOSAL SITE

NUMBER A680333 Notice No. 6

Issue Date: July 22, 2009

Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc.

650 Creditstone Rd Vaughan, Ontario

L4K 5C8

Site Location: Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc.

650 Creditstone Rd

Vaughan City, Regional Municipality of York

You are hereby notified that I have amended Provisional Certificate of Approval No. A680333 issued on October 1, 1999 for a Waste Disposal Site (Transfer/Processing), as follows:

Condition 33 is hereby added to read as follows:

- (33) To alleviate the waste disposal emergency in the City of Toronto, as described in Items (17) and (18) of Schedule "A", Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc. may accept all types of municipal waste that are generated from within the City of Toronto, subject to the following subconditions:
- (a) The maximum amount of waste that the Site may receive is 1000 tonnes per day;
- (b) The maximum amount of waste that may be stored on Site at any one time shall not exceed 1000 tonnes.
- (c) The maximum amount of waste leaving the site for final disposal shall not exceed 999 tonnes per day;
- (d) The Company must ensure that the Site is operated in a manner which minimizes the impacts of odour, vermin and vectors, dust, litter, and noise on the environment and the public;
- (e) Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc. shall only accept the waste identified in Condition 33 from July 22, 2009 through to August 21, 2009 inclusive, unless the City of Toronto and Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc. have reconfirmed the emergency situation and further written approval of the Director has been obtained;
- (f) Within five (5) days of the resolution of the labour strike, Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc.shall cease to accept waste in accordance with Condition 33;
- (g) Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc. shall ensure that all waste is managed and disposed in accordance with the terms and Conditions of this Certificate, and any other applicable municipal, provincial and federal requirements;
- (h) Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc. shall forthwith notify the District Manager, in writing, when waste receipt resulting from the labour strike is initiated and terminated;
- (i) Within ten (10) days of the termination of the emergency period defined in Condition 33(e) above, the Company shall submit a report to the District Office summarizing the records of the waste received and transferred as result of this amendment; and
- (j) The Company shall ensure that all vehicles waiting in queue are instructed to avoid engine idling.

## **CONTENT COPY OF ORIGINAL**

The following items are hereby added to Schedule "A":

- (17) Application to amend a Certificate of Approval dated July 21, 2009 signed by R. Gill, Manager, Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc., to Director T. Gebrezghi, MOE, re: request for emergency approval, including all supporting information.
- (18) Letter dated July 21, 2009, signed by G. Rathbone, City of Toronto to T. Gebrezghi, MOE. re: letter supporting emergency amendments to private waste transfer stations to assist waste collection in the City of Toronto during the labour dispute.

The reason for this amendment to the Certificate of Approval is as follows:

1. To alleviate an emergency as defined in Section 31 of the **Environmental Protection Act** and to prevent any danger to the health and safety of the public and the environment

## This Notice shall constitute part of the approval issued under Provisional Certificate of Approval No. A680333 dated October 1, 1999

In accordance with Section 139 of the <u>Environmental Protection Act</u>, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E-19, as amended, you may by written notice served upon me and the Environmental Review Tribunal within 15 days after receipt of this Notice, require a hearing by the Tribunal. Section 142 of the <u>Environmental Protection Act</u>, provides that the Notice requiring the hearing shall state:

- 1. The portions of the approval or each term or condition in the approval in respect of which the hearing is required, and;
- 2. The grounds on which you intend to rely at the hearing in relation to each portion appealed.

*The Notice should also include:* 

- 3. The name of the appellant;
- 4. The address of the appellant;
- 5. The Certificate of Approval number;
- 6. The date of the Certificate of Approval;
- 7. The name of the Director;
- 8. The municipality within which the waste disposal site is located;

And the Notice should be signed and dated by the appellant.

*This Notice must be served upon:* 

The Secretary\*
Environmental Review Tribunal
655 Bay Street, 15th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 1E5

AND

The Director Section 39, Environmental Protection Act Ministry of the Environment 2 St. Clair Avenue West, Floor 12A Toronto, Ontario M4V 1L5

\* Further information on the Environmental Review Tribunal's requirements for an appeal can be obtained directly from the Tribunal at: Tel: (416) 314-4600, Fax: (416) 314-4506 or www.ert.gov.on.ca

The above noted waste disposal site is approved under Section 39 of the Environmental Protection Act.

DATED AT TORONTO this 22nd day of July, 2009

Tesfaye Gebrezghi, P.Eng. Director Section 39, *Environmental Protection Act* 

AM/

c: District Manager, MOE York-Durham

Robert Gill, Manager, Health, Safety & Environment, Vaughan Transfer and Recycling Inc.